STATE OF MAINE SUPERIOR COURT
KENNEBEC, SS. CIVIL ACTION
DOCKET NO. CV-04-

STATE OF MAINE, )
)
Plaintiff )
)
V. )
2

INQ MARKETING, LLC, COREY FRINK, ) COMPLAINT

CHAD BLANCHETTE, TANGENT GROUP, ) '
LLC, PROLIFIC SYSTEMS, LLC, )
ANDREW R. HOLMAN, MRL TELNET, INC. )
AND MICHAEL R. LOCONTE, )
)
Defendants )
INTROBUCTION

L. The State of Maine brings this action pursuant to 5 M.R.S.A. §§ 207 and 209 to
perﬁlanently enjoin Defendants, IINQ Marketing, LL.C, Corey Frink, Chad Blanchette, Tangent
Group, LLC, Andrew R. Holman, Prolific Systems, LLC, MRL Telnet, Inc., and Michael R.
Loconte from deceptive advertising in violation of the Unfair Trade Practices Act, 5 MR.S.A. §
207. The State also seeks restitution for consumers and civil penaities for intenticnal violations
of the Unfair Trade Practices Act. |

PARTIES

2. Plaintiff, the State of Maine, is a sovereign state that brings this action by and

through its Attorney General pursuant to 5 M.R.S.A. §§ 191 and 209 and the powers vested in

him by common law.



3. Defendant INQ Marketing, LLC (“INQ Marketing”) is a Maine limited liability
company. It is located at 151 John Roberts Road, South Portland, Maine. Since March of 2003,
INQ Marketing has provided telemarketing services for the Prolific Systems’ sales campaign.

4. Chad Blanchette is a managing member of INQ Marketing. His address is 7
Riverview Place, Scarborough, Maine 04074,

5. Defendant Corey Frink is a managing member of INQ Marketing, His address is
7 Riverview Place, Scarborough, Maine 04074.

6. Defendant MRL Telnet, Inc. (“MRL Telnet”) is a Maine corporation located at 15
Holly Street, Suite 202, Scarborough, Maine. MRL Telnet has been the customer service and
fulfillment center for the Prolific Systems’ line of products since Septerﬁber 11, 2003.

7. Defendant Michael R. Loconte is the president, treasurer and owns 50 percent of
the stock of MRL Telnet, Inc. His address is 688 Townhouse RQad, East Waterboro, Maine
04030. MRL Telnet engages in computer and telephone network services and consulting,

8.  Defendant Tangent Group, LLC ‘(“Tangent Group”) is a Maine limited liability
company. It is the successor of Kinetic Markéting, LLC and is located at 2 Market Street,
Portland, Maine 04101. Tangent Group is the manager of Prolific Systems, LLC.

9. Defendant Prolific Systems, LLC is a single-purpose limited liability company
managed by Tangent Group, LLC. Its single purpose is to market and sell a line of products
-calledProliﬁc Systems (“Prolific”) that purports to stop hair loss and re-grow lost hair.

10.  Defendant Andrew R. Holman is the managing member of Tangent Group, LLC.
His address ié 3 Laurel Ridge Road, Scarborough, Maine 04074.

JURISDICTION
11.  This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to 4 M.R.S.A. §v 1'05 and 5

MR.S.A. § 209.



STATUTORY BACKGROUND

12. Pursuant to 5 M.R.S.A. § 207 of the Maine Unfair Trade Practices Act (“UTPA™),

unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the conduct of any trade or business are unlawful.
FACTS

13.  Beginning in the summer of 2003, Defendants advertised, offered for sale, sold
and distributed nationally Prolific, a hair loss cure, to consumers, primarily through newspaper
advertisements,

14, The acts and practices of Defendants alleged in this Complaint are, or affect, trade
and commerce as those terms are defined in S MR.S.A. § 206(3).

15.  The advertisements disseminated? or caused to be dissemiﬁated, by Defendants for
Prolific include, but are not limited to, Advertisement A which contains the following statements
and depictions:

ADVERTISEMENT A .

A. Clinically proven hair restoration system 1is so effective, it is
awarded U.S. patent.

B. This patented fermula will stop your hair from failing out and
even grow back the hair you’ve lost, guaranteed!

C. Clinical trials prove that when used together the powerful
ingredients in Prolific prevent the build up of DHT stopping
your hair loss and allowing your follicles to strengthen and
reproduce strong healthy hairs.
D. Revolutionary formula and now available to you without a
prescription.
16. Through the use of such statements and depictions including, but not limited to,

those contained in Advertisement A set forth in Paragraph 15, Defendants represented, directly

or by implication, that Prolific is a new product that is guaranteed to cure hair loss and baldness.
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17. In truth and in fact, the active ingredient in Prolific is minoxidil, which is the
same active ingredient contained in the over-the-counter product Rogaine, and which does not
stop hair loss or cause hair re-growth for all people. Therefore, these representations are false
and misleading.

18. Through the use of the statements and depictions including, but not limited to,
~ those contained in Advertisement A as set forth in Paragraph 15, Defendants represented,
directly or by implication, that at the time they made these representations, they possessed and
relied upon a reasonable basis that substantiated such representations.

19. In truth and in fact, at the time they made these representations, Defendants did
not possess and rely upon a reasonable basis that substantiated such representations. Therefore,
| the representations set forth in Paragraph 15 were, and are, false and misleading.

20.  Through the use of the statements and depictions including, but not limited to,
those contained in Advertisement A as set forth in Paragraph 15, Defendants represented,
directly or by implication, that Prolific was awarded a U.S. patent because its formula is
clinically proven to effectively stop further hair loss and restore lost hair.

21, Intruth and in fact, these claims have not been clinically proven, and U.S. patents
are not awarded based upon the efficacy of the product being patented. Therefore, these
representations as set forth in Paragraph 15 are false and misleading.

22.  Through the use of the statements and depictions including, but not limited to,
those contained in Advertisement A as set forth in Paragraph 15, Defendants represented,
directly or by implication, that Prolific’s formula is “revolutionéry” and “now available. . .
without a preseription.”

23. In truth and in fact, the active ingredient in Prolific, minoxidil, is not new or

revolutionary, and has been available for 2 number of years over the counter in various other



products, including Rogaine, that promotes hair growth for some people. Therefore, these
representations as set forth in Paragraph 15 are false and misleading.

24.  Beginning in 2004, Defendants INQ Marketing, Chad Blanchette and Corey Frink
offered for sale, sold and distributed nationally a weight loss ﬁroduct to consumers, primarily
through print advertisements.

25, The advertisements disseminated, or caused to be disseminated, by Defendants
INQ Marketing, Chad Blanchette and Corey Frink for the weight loss product “Puranol” include,
but are not limited to, Advertisement B, which contains the following statements and depictions.

ADVERTISEMENT B

Having trouble losing weight? Now you can lose 5-7 1bs in just 5 days!
We guarantee you’ll lose weight and feel great!

With Puranol you’ll lose weight fast and restore your body back to health so the
weight doesn’t come back!!

Are you having trouble losing weight? Chances are your body is toxic! What does
that have to do with weight loss? EVERYTHING! A toxic body can’t function
properly... This specially formulated 2-step system will jump start your weight
loss and cleanse your toxic cells back to health!

26. Through the use of statements and depictions contained in their advertisements
including, but not limited to, those advertisements set forth in Paragraph 25, Defendants INQ
Marketing, Chad Blanchette and Corey Frink represented, directly or by implication, that
Puranol causes rapid weight loss.

27.  Intruth and in fact, Puranol does not cause rapid weight loss. Therefore, their
representations about Puranol, set forth in Paragraph 25 were, and are, false and misleading.

28.  Through the use of statements and depictions including, but not limited to, those
contained in Advertisement B as set forth in Paragraph 25, Defendants INQ Marketing, Chad

Blanchette and Corey Frink represented, directly or by implication, that at the time they made
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these representations, they possessed and relied upon a reasonable basis that substantiated such
representations.

29.  Intruth and in fact, at the time they made the representationé set forth in
Paragraph 25, Defendants INQ Marketing, Chad Blanchette and Corey Frink did not possess and
rely upon a reasonable basis that substantiated such representations. Therefore;, the
representations set forth in Paragraph 25 were, and are, false and misleading.

COUNT I

(U'TPA - Deceptive Advertising of Prolific)

30.  Plaintiff repeats and realleges the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint.

31.  Defendants engaged in a pattern or practice of unfair and deceptive acts or
practices by falsely advertising, distributing and selling Prolific products for curing hair loss and
baldness.

32, Defendants’ conduct is described herein as intentional.

COUNT IO

(UTPA — Deceptive Advertising of Puranol)

33.  Plaintiff repeats and realleges the preceding paragraphs of this Complaint.

34.  Defendants INQ Mafketing, ‘Chad Blanchette and Corey Frink engaged in a
pattern or practice of unfair and deceptive acts or practices by falsely advertising, distributing
and selling Puranol for weight loss. |

-

35. Defendants’ conduct as described herein is intentional.

RELIEF REQUESTED

Wherefore, Plaintiff requests that this Court enter the following relief:




L Declare that Defendants violated the Unfair Trade Practices Act by falsely
advertising Prolific Systems as stopping hair loss and re-growing hair.

2. Pursuant to S MR.S.A. § 209, and ML.R.Civ.P. 65, permanently enjoin Defendants,
their officers, agents, servants, employees and attorneys, and those persons in active concert or
participation with them who receive actual notice of this injunction, from representing in any
manner, directly or indirectly, in connection with the manufacture, advertising, packaging,
labeling, promotion, offering for sale, sale, or distribution of Prolific Systems, or any other
product designed to “cure” baldness or hair loss that: |

a. Such product is guaranteed to regrow new hair;

b. Such product is revolutionary, new or unique or contains a revolutionary, new
or unique ingredient;

¢. Such product causeé‘ or assists in causing rapid hair growth;

d. Such product is so effective that it has been awa;ded a U.S. patent;

e. Such product has been clinically proven; and

£ Such product is now available without a prescription.

3. " Declare that Defendants INQ Marketing, Chad Blanchette and Corey Frink
engaged in a pattern or practice of unfair and deceptive acts or practices by falsely advertising
and selling Puranol as a product causing rapid Weight loss.

| 4, Pursuant to 5 M.R.S.A. § 209 and M.R.Civ.P. 65, perrnanently enjoin Defendants
INQ Marketing, Chad Blanchette, Corey Frink, their officers, agents, servants, employees and
attorneys, and those persons in active concern or participation with them who receive actual
notice of this injunction, from representing in any manner, directly or indirectly, in connection
with the manufacture, advertising, packaging, labeling, promotion, offering for sale, sale, or

distribution of Puranol, or any other product designed to promote weight loss that:




a. Such products cause or assist in causing rapid weight loss;

b. Such products cause or assist in causing weight loss without the need to exercise

~ or reduce caloric intake;

C. Cleansing body toxins will cause or assist in causing weight loss; and

d. Any endorsement of such products represents the typical or ordinary experience

of members of the public who might use the product.

5. Pursuant to 5 MR.S.A. § 209, order Defendants to pay a civil penalty of up to

$10,000 for each intentional violation of the Unfair Trade Practices Act.

6. Pursuani to 14 MR.S.A. § 1522, order Defendants to pay the Office of the

Attorney General its costs of suit, including attorney’s fees.

7. Order such other and further relief as the Court may deem necessary to remedy

the effects of Defendants’ unfair and deceptive trade practices.

Dated: January 24, 2005

Respectfully submitted,
‘G. STEVEN ROWE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
o y
\\ - }/ </77/
P

f\ M TN "_7 C/
LINDA J. C@NTI Me. Bar No. 3638
CAROLYNA. SILSBY ~ Me. Bar No. 3030
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
Tel. (207) 626-8591

Attorneys for the State of Maine
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STATE OF MAINE REnT T ... T SUPERIOR COURT
KENNEBEC, SS. AT " CIVIL ACTION
' Doty A “Y DOCKET NO. CV-05-30
STATE OF MAINE, )
' )
Plaintiff, )
)
v. ) CONSENT DECREE & ORDER
) AS AGAINST DEFENDANTS
) CHAD BLANCHETTE,
INQ MARKETING, LLC, ) COREY FRINK. and
COREY FRINK, .- ) INQ MARKETING, LLC
CHAD BLANCHETTE, )
TANGENT GROUP, LLC, )
PROLIFIC SYSTEMS, LLC,— )
ANDREW R, HOLMAN, )
MRL TELNET, INC., AND -— )
MICHAEL R. LOCONTE, . )
)
Defendants, )

Plaintiff, State of Maine, filed a Complaint against Chad Blanchette, Corey Frink, and INQ
Marketing, LLC, (“Defendants™), and Tangent Group, LLC, Prolific Systems, LLC, Andrew R.
Holman, MRL Telnet, Inc., and Michael R. Loconte, who are not parties to this Consent Decree and.
Ot.'der. Without constituting evidence against, or admission by, Defendants as to any issue of fact or
law other than as to jurisdiction, the patties have consented 10 the entry of this Consent Decree and
* Order for the purpose of resolving the matters pending, without trial of any issue of fact or law.

NOW THEREFORE, IT I8 HEREBY ORDERED, JUDGED AND DECREED AS F(}LLDWS:
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1. JURISDICTION
1. This Coust has jurisdiction over the Plaintiff and Defendants and the subect matter

of this action. The Complaint states a clatm for relief under S MLR.8.A. § 207 of the Maine Unfair
Trade Practices Act (“the UTPA").
II. DEFINITIONS

2. A statexﬁent is “clear and conspicuous” if it is disclosed in such size, color, contrast,
location, dur_ation, and/or audibility that it is readily noticeable, readable, and understandable, A
statement may not contradict or be inconsistent with any other information with which it is
presented. If a statement modifies or is necessary to prevent other information from being
misleading or deceptive, then the statetaent must be presented in proximity to that information, in a
manner that is readilj t}oticeable, readable, and understandable, and not obscured in any manner. In
addition:

(A) A radio disclosure must be delivered in a volume, cadence and location sufficient for

a consumer to hear and comprehend it;

(B) A television disclosure must (i) appear in video in a type size, shade and location,
and remain on the screen for a sufficient duration, for a consumer to read and
comprehend it, and/or (i) be delivered in audio in a vnlmﬁe, cadence and location
sufficient for & consumer to hear and comprehend it;

(C) A print or Internet disclosure must appear in a type size, contrast and location

V sufficient for a consumer to read and comprehend it

3. “Free Trial Offer” means offering a consumer a sample, introductory package, or

limited supply of a product or service without charge for the sample, intfoductory package, or

limited supply of the product or service. An example of a “Free Trial Offer” might be offering a
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consumer‘a 30-day supply of a product at no charge except for shipping costs, but the consumer
would continue to receive and be biiled for further BQ-day supplies unless or until the consumer
affurmatively canct;,ls the order.

4. “Risk-Free Trial” means offering a constuner the opportunity t§ retum a product or
cancel 8 service within an express, clearly defined period of time after the consumer has purch;!sed
the product or service. An example of a “Risk-Fres Trial” might be offering a consumer a 30-day
supply of a product, billing the consumer’s credit card, shipping the product to the consumer and
the consumer has the ability to return the product within 30 days ofrecéipt if the;: consumer is not

satisfied with the product or service.

1. INJUNCTION

5. Parsuant to SMR.S.A. §209 and MR Civ. P 65, Chad Blanchette, Corey Frink,
and INQ Marketing, LLC, their officers, directors, employees, agchts, representatives, successors,
and assigns and those in active concert or participation with them who receive actual notice of this
injunction are permanently enjoined from engaging in the following acts or practices:

(A)  Marketing, advettising, promoting or selling, directly or indiréeﬂy, the
product known as Prolific Systems, or any other product designed ta stop bair loss and

“cure” or reduce baldness.

(B)  Representing in any manner, directly or indirectly, in connection with the
manufacturing, adveﬁisi-ng, packaging, labeling, promotion, oﬁ'cxing for sale, sale, or
distribution of Puranol, or any weight loss product that:

(1) Such products cause or assist in causing rapid weight loss;
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(2)  Such products cause or assist in causing substantial weight 1635
without the need to exercise or reduce caloric intake;
(3 Cleansing body toxins will cause or assist in causing weight loss;

(4)  Any endorsement of such products represents the typical or ordinary

experience of members of the public who use the product.

{Cy Violating § 207 of the UTPA in connection with the advertising, packaging,
labeling, promoting, offering for sale, sale or distribution of food, drugs, devices, cosmetics
or other products, services or programs.

18)) ) Advertising, packaging, labeling, promoting, offering for sale, selling or
distibuting food, drugs, devices, cosmetics or other products, services or programs fhrough
the use of a “Free Trial Offer unless:

(1) The consumer is gwen a free sample of the product or service,

(1i) The consumer is not required pwﬁhase additional products or services
or to accept an auto ship plan as a condition for receiving the free ma},

(1ii) The consumer is given the option of paying for ;‘.he shiplﬁing of the free
trial by che;ck Or Money ordér, and is not required to give credit card, debit card or
other personal financial information as a condition to receiving the free trial;

(iv) Ne charges are imposed on consumers during the free trial period;

(v) No charges are imposed on consumers after the free trial period without
the consumer’s express consent to the amount and the date of the charge to their
credit or debit card accounts; and

(vi) Defendants comply with 10 MR.S.A. § 1210,
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“(E)  Advertising, packaging, labeling, promoting, offering for sale, selling, or
distributing food, drugs, devices, cosmetics or other products, services or programs through
the use of a “Risk-Free Trial” unless;

i) The terms and conditions of the Risk-Free Trial, including but not
limited to the refund policy, are clearly and conspicuously posted in all written
adveriising materials and clearly explained to consumers responding to media
advertising of any product or service offered;

(i)  The consumer is not i'equired to purchase additional products or
services or to accept an auto ship plan as a‘ condition fof receiving the Risk-Free

| Trial;
(fii)  No additional charges are imposed on consumers during the Risk-Free
Trial period; and
(iv) Defendants comply with 10 MMR.S.A. § 1210.
(F)  Charging any consumer’s credit card account for purposes that were not
knowingly or affirmatively authorized by the consumer.

(G) Represemting directly or by implication that consumers ¢an receive a refund,
through the use of such terms as “money-back guarantee” or similar terms, unless the
business bas in pluce adequate and effective procedures for consumers to obtain a refund
within the time stated in the guarantee. j

(H) Requiring consumers to call a telephone number to obtain authorization to

return a4 product as a condition of receiving a refund.
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(I}  Defendants shall record all consumer express consents and disclosures that
are required by this Cousent Decree and Order and make the recordings available to the
Attorney General upon request in a format specified by the Attomey General.

1. RESTITUTION, CIVIL PENALTIES AND COSTS

6. Pursuant to 5 MR S.A. § 209, Defendams Chad Blanchette, Corey Frink and INQ
Marketing, LLC shall pay jointly and severally the Plaintiff $1,000 in costs upon execution of this
Consent Decree and Order.

7. Defendants represent to the Court that all requests for refunds that they have received
from consumers who purchased Prolific Systems hair loss products through Defendants have been
paid to date. Defendants further agree to honor all requests for refunds from consumers who
purchased Prolific from them, |

8 Defendants represent to the Court that all requests for rcﬁlynds from consumers who
purchased Puranol through Defendants have been paid to date. Defendants further agree to honor
all requests for refunds from consumiers who purchased Puranol from them,

9. Pursuant to 5 MRS A. § 209, Defendants Chad Blanchette, Corey Frink and INQ
Marketing, LLC shall jointly and severally pay a civil penalty of $5,000 within six (6) mouths of
execution of this Consent Decree and Order.

V. RETENTION QF JURISDICTION

10.  Jurisdiction is retained by this Court for the pﬁrpose of enabling any of the parties to
this Consent Decreg and Order to apply to the Court at any time for further order and difectious as
may ‘be necessary or appropriate for the modification, construction, enforcement or execution of this
Consent Decree and Order. Each and every violation of this Consent Decree and Order shall be

treated as a separate comempt thercof,
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V1 EFFECTIVE DATE

This Order shall be effective imamediately upon entry. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED

“Tustice, Maine Superior Court
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WE CONSENT:

. STEVEN ROWE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Dated: Mareh 2005 7“ A ”"L/('“

Linda J. Conti

Maine Bar No. 3638
Carolyn A. Silsby

Maine Bar No. 3030
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
Tel. (207) 626-8800

ATTORNEYS FOR THE STATE OF MAINE

Dated: aoril Y 2005

ard N. Bryant, Esq.
aine Bar No. 3108
20 York Street

Portland, ME 04101
Tel. (207) 871-7500

ATTORNEY FOR CHAD BLANCHETTE,
COREY FRINK AND INQ MARKETING,
LLC

Chad Blanchette acknowledges that he is a managing member in INQ Marketing, LLC and
by his signature he further acknowledges that the provisions of this Consent Decree and Order bind
the above-referenced entity and him individually.

Dated: March 3|, 2005 - QQS %&3‘\

Chad Blancheite
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Corey Frink acknowledges that he is a managing member i INQ Marketing, LLC and by
his signature he further acknowledges that the provisions of this Consent Decree and Order bind the
above-referenced entity and him individually. '

Dated: March 3! . 2005,

Corey




STATE OF MAINE
KENNEBEC, SS.

STATE OF MAINE,

Plaintiff

INQ MARKETING, LLC,
COREY FRINK,

CHAD RLANCHETTE,
TANGENT GROUP, LLC,
PROLIFIC SYSTEMS, LLC,
ANDREW R. HOLMAN,
MRL TELNET, INC., AND
MICHAEL R. LOCONTE,

Defendants
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SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL ACTION
DOCKET NO. CV-6&- 36

" CONSENT DECREE & ORDER

AS AGAINST DEFENDANTS
MRL TELNET, INC. AND
MICHAEL R. LOCONTE

Plaintiff, State of Maine, filed a Complaint against MRL Telnet, Inc. and Michael R. '

‘Loconte (“Dé;fendallts” , Tangent Group, LLC, Prolific Syétems, LLC, Andrew R. Holman, INQ

Marketing, LLC, Corey Frink, and Chad Blanchette, who are not parties to this Consent Decree and

Order. Without constituting evidence against, or admission by, Defendants as to any issue of fact or

law other than as to jurisdiction, the parties have consented to the entry of this Consent Decree and

Order for the purpose of resolving the matters pending, without trial of any issue of fact or law.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, JUDGED AND DECREED AS FOLLOWS:



1. JURISDICTION

1. This Court has jurisdiction over the Plaintiff and Defendants aﬁd the subject matter
of this action. The Complaint states a claim for relief under 5 M.R.S.A. § 207 of the Maine Unfair
Trade Practices Act (“the UTPA”).

II. DEFINITIONS

20 A statement is “clear and conspicuous” if it is disclosed in such size, color, contrast,
location, duratjon, and/or audibility that it is reé.dily noticeable, readable, and understandable. A
statement may not contradict or be inconsistent with anjf other information with which it is
presented. If a statement modifies or is necessary to prevent oﬁﬁ information from being
misleading or deceptive, then the statement must be présentéd in proximity to that information, in a
ﬁmmer that is readily noticeable, readable, and understandable, and not obscured in any manner. In
addition:

(A) A radio disclosure must be delivered in a volume, cadence and location sufficient for
a'consumer to hear and comprehend it;
(B) A television disclosure must (i) appear in video in a type size; shade and location,

- and remain on the screen fo; a éufﬁcient duration, for a consumer fo read and
compreheﬁd it, and/or (ii) be delivered in audio in a volume, cadence and location
sufficient for a consumer to hear and comprehend it;

(C) A print or Internet disclosure must appear in a type size, contrast and location
sufficient for a consumer to read and comprehend it.
3, “Free Tﬁal Offer” means offering a consumer a sample, introductory package, or
limited supply of a product or service without charge for the sample, introductory package, or

limited supply of the product or service. An example of a “Free Trial Offer” might be offering a



consurmer a 30 day supply of a product at no charge except for shipping costs, but the consumer
would continue to receive and be billed for further 30 day supplies unless or until the consumer
affirmatively cancels the order.

4. “Risk Free Trial” means offering a consumer the opportunity to return a product or
cancel a service within an express, clearly defined period of time after the consumer has purchased
the product or service. An example of a “Risk Free Trial” might be offering a consumer a 30-day
supply of a product, billing the consumer’s credit card, shipping the product to the consumer and
the consumer has the ability to return the product within 30 days of receipt if the consumer is not

satisfied with the product or service.

ITI. INJUNCTION

5. Pursuant to S M.R.S.A. § 209 and M.R. Civ. P. 65, MRL Telnet, Inc. and Michael R.
Loconte, théir officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives, successors, and assigns and
those in active concert or participation with them who receive actual notice of this injunction are
permanently enjoined from engaging in the following acts or practices£

(A)  Representing in any manner, directly or indirectly, in connection Wi’fh the
manufacture, advertising, packaging, labeling, promotion, offering for sale, sale, or
distribution of the product known as Prolific Systems, or any other product designed to stop
hair loss and “cure” or reduce baldness, that:

(i) Such product is guaranteed to regrow new hair;
(i)  Such product is new or unique or contains a new or unique ingredient;

(iii)  Such product causes or assists in causing rapid hair growth;

(iv)  Such product is so effective that it was awarded a U.S. patent;



(v)  Such product haé been clinically proven; and that
| (vi)  Such product is now available without a prescription.

(B) Violating § 207 of the UTPA in connection with the advertising, packaging,
iabeling, promoting, offering for sale, sale, or distribution of food, drugs, devices, cosmetics
or other products, services or programs.

© Advertising, packaging, labeling, promoting, offering for sale, selling, or
distributing food, dfugs,v devices, cosmetics or other products, services or programs through
the use of a “Free Trial Offer” unless:

() Tﬂe consumer is given a free sample of the product or service;
(ii) The consumer is not required to purchase additional products or services
or to accept an auto ship plan' aé a condition for receiving the free trial;
(iii) The consumer is given the option of paying for the shipping of the free
- trial by check or money order, and is not required to give credit card, debit card or
other ﬁefson,al ﬁnanéial information as a condition fo 1:eceivi;1_g the free trial;
(iv) No charges are imposed on consumers during the free ﬁal period;

(vj No 'charées are imposed on consumers after the frée trial period without
the consumer’s express consent to the amount and the date of the charge to their
credit or debit card accounts; and

(vi) Defendants comply with 10 M.R.S.A. § 1210.

(D)  Advertising, packaging, labeling, promoting, offering for sale, selling; or

distributing food, drugs, devices, coémetics'or other products, services or programs through

the use of a “Risk-Free Trial” unless:



(1) The terms and conditions of the Risk Free Trial, including but not
limited to the refund policy, are clearly and conspicuously posted in all written
advertising materials and clearly explained to consumers responding to media
advertising of any product or service offeréd;

(i)  The consumer is ﬁot required to purchase additional products or
services or to accept an auto ship plan as a condition for receiving the Risk Free
Trial;

(iii) No additional charges are imposed on consumers duﬁng the Risk Free
Trial period;. and

(iv) Defendants comply with 10 M.R.S.A. § 1210.

(E) Charging any consumer’s credit card accouﬁt for purposes that were not
knowingly or affirmatively authorized by the consumer.

(F)  Representing directly or by implication that consumers can receive a refund,
through the use of such terms as “monéy—back guarantee” or similar terms; unless the
business has in place adequate and effective procedures for consumers to obtain a refund
within the timé stated in the guarantee.

(G) Requiring consumers to call a telephone number to obtain authorization to
return a product as a condition of receiving a refund.

H Defendants shall record all consumer express consents and disclosures that
are required by this Consent Decree and Order and make the recordings available to the

Attorney General upon request in a format specified by the Attorney General.



[IL. CIVIL PENALTIES

6. Defendants represent to the Court that all requests for refunds from consumers who
purchased Prolific Systems hair loss products have been paid to date.

1. Pursuant to 5 MLR.S.A. § 209, Defendants Michael R. Loconte and MRL Telnet, Inc.
shall pay a civil penalty of $1,000 within ninety days of execution of this Consent Decree and
Order.

V. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

8. Jurisdiction is retained by this Court for the purpose of enabling any of the parties to
this Consent Decfee and Order to apply to the Court at any time for further order and directions as
may be necessarly or appropriate for the modification, construction, enforcement or execution of this
Consent Decree and Order. Each and every violation of this Consent Decree and Order shall be
‘treated as a separate contempt thereof.

VI EFFECTIVE DATE

9. This Order shall be effective immediately upon entry. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED

D.ated:. {/22[0{. :

Tustice, Maine Superior Court




WE CONSENT:

Dated: //Z‘-//()f

Dated: )e Cobon LY S

G. STEVEN ROWE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Linda I. Conti”

Maine Bar No. 3638
Carolyn A. Silsby

Maine Bar No. 3030
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
Tel. (207) 626-8800

ATTORNEYS FOR THE STATE OF MAINE

C@v/ WM
Edward Titcomb, Esﬁ
Maine Bar No. 2048
Titcomb, Marass, Flaherty & Knight, LLC
4 Washington Street, Room 201
P.O. Box 311
Sanford, ME 04073-0311

ATTORNEY FOR MRL TELNET, INC.
AND MICHAEL R. LOCONTE

Michael R. Loconte acknowledges that he is a principal in'MRL Telnet, Inc. and by his
signature he further acknowledges that the provisions of this Consent Decree and Order bind the

above-referenced entity and him individually.

Dated: /5 //

gz

- “Michael R. Loconte




STATE OF MAINE
KENNEBEC, SS.

STATE OF MAINE,

Plaintiff

INQ MARKETING, INC.,

COREY FRINK,

CHAD BLANCHETTE,
TANGENT GROUP, LLC,
PROLIFIC SYSTEMS, LLC,
ANDREW R. HOLMAN,
MRL TELNET, INC., AND
MICHAEL LOCONTE,

Defendants

Plaintiff, State of Maine, filed a Complaint against Tangent Group, LLC, Prolific Systems,

vvvvvvuvvvvvvvvvv .‘-.:'.v

SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL ACTION
DOCKET NO. CV-0& 36

CONSENT DECREE & ORDER
AS AGAINST DEFENDANTS
ANDREW R. HOLMAN,
TANGENT GROUP, LLC, and -
PROLIFIC SYSTEMS, LLC

LLC, and Andrew R. Holman, (“Defendants”) and INQ Marketing, Inc., Corey Frink, Chad

Blanchette, MRL Telnet, Inc., and Michael Loconte, who are not parties to this Consent Decree

and Order. Without constituting evidence against, or admission by, Defendants as to any issue of

fact or law other than as to jurisdiction, the parties have consented to the entry of this Consent

Decree and Order for the purpose of resolving the matters pending, without trial of any issue of

fact or law. NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, JUDGED AND DECREED AS

FOLLOWS:



1. JURISDICTION

I This Court has jurisdiction over the Plaintiff and Defendants and the subject matter
of this action. The Complaint states a claim for relief under 5 M.R.S.A. § 207 of the Maine Unfair

Trade Practices Act (“the UTPA”).

1I. DEFINITIONS

2. A statement is “clear and conspicuous” if it is disclosed in such size, color,
contrast, location, duration, and/or audibility that it is readily noticeable, readable, and
| understandable. A statement may not contradict or be inconsistent with any other information
with which it is presented. If a statement modifies or is necessary to prevent other informgﬁon
from being misleading or deceptive, then the statement must be presented in proximity to that
information, in a manner that is readily noticeable, readable, and understandable, and not obscured
in any manner. In addition:

(A) A radio disclosure must be delivered in a volume, cadence and location sufficient
for a consumer to hear and comprehend it;

(B) A television disclosure must (i) appear in video in a tyl;e siie, shade and location,
and remain on the screen for a sufficient duration, for a consumer to read and
comprehend it, and/or (i) be delivered in audio in a volume, cadence and location
sufficient for a consumer to hear and compréhend it;

| (C) A print or Internet disclosure must appear in a type size, contrast and location
sufficient for a consumer to read and comprehend it.
- 3. “Free Trial Offer” means offering a consumer a sample, introductory package, or
~ limited supply of a product or service without charge for the sample, introductory package, or

limited supply of the product or service. An example of a “Free Trial Offer” might be offering a



consumer a 30 day supply of a product at no charge except for shipping costs, but the consumer
would continue to receive and be billed for further 30 day supplies unless or until the consumer
affirmatively cancels the order.

4. “Risk Free Trial” means offering a consumer the opportunity to return a product or
cancel a service within an express, clearly deﬁnéd period of time after the consumer has purchased
the product or service. An example of a “Risk Free Trial” might be offering a consumer a 30 day
supply of a product; biﬁing the consumer’s credit card, shipping the product to the consumer and
the consumer has the ability to return the product within 30 days of receipt if the consumer is not

satisfied with the product or service.

0T INJUNCTION

5. - Pursuantto S MR.S.A. § 209 and M.R. Civ. P. 65, Tangent Group, LLC, Prolific
Systems, LLC, and Andrew R. Holman, their officers, directors, employees, agenté,
representatives, successors, and assigns and those in acti{/e concert or participation with them WhQ
receive actual notice of tﬁs injunction are permanénﬂy enjoined from engaging in the following
acts or practices: | |

(A) Representing in any manner, diréctly or indirectly, in connection with the
manufacture, advertising, packaging, labeling, i:romotion,- offering for sale, sale, or

_distribution of the product lmown as Prolific Systems or any other product designed to

“cure” or reduce baldness or haﬁ' loss that:
(1) Such product is guaranteed to regrow new hair;
(i) Such product is new or unique or contains a nevs..f or unique
ingredient;

" (iii)  Such product causes or assists in causing rapid hair growth;



(iv)  Such product is so effective that it was awarded a U.S. patent;
) Such product has been clinically proven; and that
(vi)  Such product is now available without a prescription.
(B)  Violating § 207 of the UTPA in connection with the advertising,
packaging, labeling, promoting, offering for sale, sale or distribution of food, drugs,

devices, cosmetics or other products, services or programs.

(C)  Advertising, packaging, labeling, promoting, offering for sale, selling or

distributing food, drugs, devices, cosmetics or other products, services or programs
through the use of a “Free Trial Offer” unless:

(i) The consumer is given a free sample of the product or service;

(ii) The consumer is not required to purchase additional products or services or to

accept an auto ship plan as a condition for receiving the free trial;

(iii) The consumer is given the option of paying for the shipping of the free trial by

check or money order, and is not required to give credit card, debit card or other

personal financial information as 2 condition to receiving the free trial;
(iii) No charges are imposed on consumers during the free trial period;

(v) No charges are imposed on consumers after the free trial period without the

consumers” express consent to the amount and the date of the charge to their credit

or debif card accounts; and

(vi) Defendants comply with 10 M.R.S.A. § 1210.

(D)  Advertising, packaging, labeling, promoting, offering for sale, selling or
distributing food, drugs, devicés, cosmetics or other products, services or prograﬁs

through the use of a “Risk-Free Trial” unless:



(1) The terms énd condttions of the Risk Free Trial, includjpg but not limited to
the refund policy, are clearly and conspicuo‘usly posted in all written advertising
materials and clearly explained to consumers responding to media advertising of
any product or service offe;ed;

()  The consumer is not required to purchase additional products or services or

to accept an auto ship plan as a condition for receiving the Risk Free Trial;

(iif)  No additional charges are imposed on consumers during the Risk Free Trial

period; and

(iv) Defendants comply with 10 M.R.S.A.. § 1210.

(E) Cﬁarging any consumer’s credit cafd account for purposes that were not
knowingly or affirmatively authorized by the consumer.

(F)  Representing directly or by implication that consumersrcan receive a refund,
throﬁgh use of such terms as “money-back guarantee” or similar terms, unless the business
hasvin place adequate and effective procedures for consumers to obtain a refund within the
time stated in the guarantee.

(G  Defendants shall record or cause their agents to record all consumer express
consentvs and disciosures that are required by this Consent becree and Order and make the
recordings available to the Attorney General upon request in a format specified by the
Attorney Géne_ral.

(H) For any business venuué in which Defendants sell products or services to
the general puﬁﬁc, Defendants shall have in place and maintain adequate and effective

customer service protocols, including but not limited to the following customer services:



assisting consumers with practical or technical questions about the product or service;

assisting consumers with refunds; and handling and recording consumer complaints.

| IV. RESTITUTION, CIVIL PENALTIES AND COSTS

6. Defendants represent to the Court that all consumer requests for refunds from
consumers who purchaséd Prolific Systéms’ hair loss product to date have been paid.

7. Defendants further agree to honor all requests by consumers for refunds on their

- purchases of Prolific Systems’ hair loss product for a period of one year from the effective date of

this Order. | |

8. Pursuant tq SM.R.S.A. § 209, Defendants Andrew R. Holman, Tangent Group,
LLC, and Prolific Systems, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of $2,500 within six (6) months of the
execution of this Consent Decree and Order.

9. Pursuantto 5 M.R.S.A. § 209, Defendants Andre\%f R. Holman, Tangent Group,
LLC, and Prolific Systems, LLC shall pay the Plaintiff $2,500 in costs within six (6) months of the

execution of this Consent Decree and Order.

V. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

ld. Jurisdiction is retained by this Court for the purpose of enabling any of the parties
to this Consent Decree and Order to appiy to the Court at any time for further order and directions
. as n;Lay be necessary or appropriate for the modification, construction, enforcement or execution of
this C_onsenf Decree and Ordgr. Each and every violation of this Consent Decree and Order shall

be treated as a separate contempt thereof.



V1. _EFFECTIVE DATE

I1.  This Order shall be effective immediately upon entry.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED

Dated: & IB]V{

Justice, Maine Superior C



WE CONSENT:

G. STEVEN ROWE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

et

Dated: / / @‘{/ 65 A
/{ Linda J. Confj

Maine Bar No. 3638

Carolyn A. Silsby

Maine Bar No. 3030

Assistant Attorneys General

Office of Attorney General

6 State House Station

Augusta, ME 04333-0006

Tel. (207) 626-8800

ATTORNEYS FOR STATE OF MAINE

Dated: M ;
' gzx‘nés A. Clifford, Esq.
aine Bar No. 8630
2 Market Street
Suite 400

Portland, ME 04101

ATTORNEY FOR TANGENT GROUP,
LLC, PROLIFIC SYSTEMS, LLC, AND
ANDREW R. HOLMAN

Andrew R. Holman acknowledges that he is a principal in Tangent Group, LLC and
Prolific Systems, LLC and by his signature he further acknowledges that the provisions of this
Consent Decree and Order bind the above-referenced entities and him individually.

Q-

Dated:

Andrew R. Ho}man :



STATE OF MAINE
KENNEBEC, SS.

STATE OF MAINE,

Plaintiff

INQ MARKETING, LLC,
COREY FRINK,

CHBAD RLANCHETTE,
TANGENT GROUP, LLC,
PROLIFIC SYSTEMS, LLC,
ANDREW R. HOLMAN,
MRL TELNET, INC., AND
MICHAEL R. LOCONTE,

Defendants
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SUPERIOR COURT
CIVIL ACTION
DOCKET NO. CV-6&- 3¢

CONSENT DECREE & ORDER
AS AGAINST DEFENDANTS .
MRL TELNET, INC. AND
MICHAEL R. LOCONTE

D sa -

fﬁ@ff” fj —
gt

f"jj

Plaintiff, State of Maine, filed a Complaint against MRL Telnet, Inc. and Michael R. '

Loconte (“Defendants”), Tangent Group, LLC, Prolific Systems, LLC, Andrew R. Holman, INQ

Marketing, LLC, Corey Frink, and Chad Blancheite, who are not parties to this Consent Decree and

Order. Without constituting evidence against, or admission by, Defendants as to any issue of fact or

law other than as to jurisdiction, the parties have consented to the entry of this Consent Decree and

Order for the purpose of resolving the matters pending, without trial of any issue of fact or law.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, JUDGED AND DECREED AS FOLLOWS:



L _JURISDICTION

1. This Court has jurisdiction over the Plaintiff and Defendants and the subject matter
of this action. The Complaint states a claim for relief under 5 MR.S.A. § 207 of the Maine Unfair
Trade Practices Act (“the UTPA”).

II. DEFINITIONS

2. A statement is “clear and conspicuous” if it is disclosed in such size, color, contrast,
location, duration, and/or audibility that it is rea;.dily noticeable, readable, and understandable, A
statement may not contradict or be inconsistent vﬁth any other informatiqn with which it is
presented. If a statement modifies or is necessary to prevent ot-hér information from being
misleading or deceptive, then the statement must be présentéd in proximity to that information, in a
manner that is readily noticeable, readable, and understandable, and not obscured in any manner. In
addition:

(A)  Aradio disclosure must be delivered in a volume, cadence and location sufficient for
a‘ consumer to hear and comprehend it;
(B) A television disclosure must (i) appear in video in a type size, shade and location,

- and remain on tﬁe screen f01:‘ a sufficient duration, for a consumer to read and
éompreheﬁd it, and/or (ii) be delivered in audio in a volume, cadence and location
sufficient for a consumer to hear and comprehend it;

(C) A print or Internet disclosure must appear in a type size, contrast and iocation
sufficient for a consumer to read and comprehend it.
3. “Free ‘Iﬁal Offer” means offering a consumer a sample, introductory package, or
limited supply of a product or service without charge for the sample, introductory package, or

limited supply of the product or service. An example of a “Free Trial Offer” might be offering a



consumer a 30 day supply of a product at no charge except for shipping costs, but the consumer
would continue to receive and be billed for further 30 day supplies unless or until the consumer
affirmatively cancels the order.

4. “Risk Free Trial” means offering a consumer the opportunity to return a product or
cancel a service within an express, clearly defined period of time after the consumer has purchased
the product or service. An example of a “Risk Free Trial” might be offering a consumer a 30-day
supply of a product, billing the consumer’s credit card, shipping the product to the consumer and
the consumer has the ability to return the product within 30 days of receipt if the consumer is not

satisfied with the product or service.

1. INJUNCTION

5. Pursuant to 5 M.R.S.A. § 209 and M.R. Civ. P. 65, MRL Telnet, Inc. and Michael R.
Loconte, their officers, directors, employees, agents, representatives, successors, and assigns and
those in active concert or participation with them who receive actual notice of this injunction are
permanently enjoined from engaging in the following acts or practices:.

(A)  Representing in any manner, directly or indirectly, in connection With the
manufacture, advertising, packaging, labeling, promotion, offering for sale, sale, or
distribution of the product known as Prolific Systems, or any other product designed to stop
hair loss and “cure” or reduce baldness, that:

@) Such product is guaranteed to regrow new hair;
(ii) Such product is new orunigue or contains a new or unique ingredient;
(iii)  Such product causes or assists in causiﬁg rapid hair growth;

(iv)  Such product is so effective that it was awarded a U.S. patent;



(v)  Such product haé been clinically proven; and that
| (vi)  Such product is now available without a prescription.

(B)  Violating § 207 of the UTPA in connection with the advertising, packaging,
iabeling, promoting, offering for sale, sale, or distribution of food, drugs, devices, cpsmetics
or other products, services or programs. |

(C)  Advertising, packaging, labeling, promoting, offering for sale, selling, or
distributing food, drugs, device_s, cosmetics or other products, services or programs through
the use of a “Free Trial Offer” unless:

1) Tﬁe consumer is given a free sample of the product or service;
(ii) The consumer is not required to purchase additional products or services
or to accept an auto slﬁp planv as a condition for receiﬁng the free trial,;
(iii) The consumer is given the option of paying for the shipping of the free
- trial by check or money order, and is not required to give credit card, debit card or
6fher ﬁersonal ﬁnanéiai infonﬁation asa condition to r'eceivin‘g_ the free trial,
(iv) No charges are imposed on consumers during the free tﬁal period;

(Vj No charées are imposed on consumers after thg frée trial period without
the consumer’s express congent to the amount and the date of the charge to their
credit or debit card accounts; and

(v) Defendants comply with 10 M.R.S.A. § 1210.

(D)  Advertising, packaging, labeling, promoting, offering for sale, selling; or

distributing food, drugs, devices, cosineticsbr other products, services or programs through

the use of a “Risk-Free Trial” unless:



(i) The terms and conditions of the Risk Free Trial, including but not
limited to the refund policy, are clearly and conspicuously posted in all written
advertising materials and clearly explained to consumers responding to media
advertising of any product or service offered;

(i)  The consumer is ﬁot required to purchase additional products or

, services or to accept an auto ship plan as a condition for receiving thé Risk Free
Trial;

(iif) No additional charges are imposed on consumers duﬁng the Risk Free

Trial period;. and
(iv) Defendants comply with 10 ML.R.S.A. § 1210.

(E) Charging any consumer’s credit card accouﬁt for purposes that were not
knowingly or affirmatively authorized by the consumer.

(F)  Representing directly or by implication that consumers can receive a refund,
through the use of such terms as “monéy-back guarantee” or similar terms, unless the
business has in place adequate and effective procedures for consumers to obtain a refund
within the timé stated in the guarantee.

(G) Requiring consumers to call a telephone number to obtain authorization to
return a product as a condition of receiving a refund.

C(H) Defendaqts shall record all consumer express consents and disclosures that
are required by this Consent Decree and Order and make the recordings a‘vaﬂable to the

Attorney General upon request in a format specified by the Attorney General.



[ CIVIL PENALTIES

6. Defendants represent to the Court that all requests for refunds from consumers who
‘purchased Prolific Systems hair loss products have been paid to date.

7. Pursuant to 5 M.R.S.A. § 209, Defendants Michael R. Loconte and MRL Telnet, Inc.
shall pay a civil penalty of $1,000 within ninety days of execution of this Consent Decree and
Order.

V. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION

8. Jurisdiction is retained by this Court for the.purpose_ of enabling any of the parties to
this Consent Decree and Order to apply to the Court at any time for further order and directions as
may be necessaﬁ or appropriate for the modification, construction, enforcement or execution of this
Consent Decree and Order. Each and every violation of this Consent Decree and Order shall be

‘treated as a separate contempt thereof.

VI. EFFECTIVE DATE

9. This Order shall be effective inunediétely upon entry. IT IS HEREBY ORDERED

’

Justice, Maine Superior Court

I?ated:. {/22/‘7{ :




WE CONSENT:

| Dated: //Z{/Of

Dated: )e N (Y e

G. STEVEN ROWE
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Linda J. Conti”

Maine Bar No. 3638
Carolyn A. Silsby

Maine Bar No. 3030
Assistant Aftorneys General
Office of Attorney General
0 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006
Tel. (207) 626-8800

ATTORNEYS FOR THE STATE OF MAINE

&y wwv«g

Edward Titcomb,

Maine Bar No. 2048

Titcomb, Marass, Flaherty & Knight, LLC
4 Washington Street, Room 201

P.0.Box 311

Sanford, ME 04073-0311

ATTORNEY FOR MRL TELNET, INC.
AND MICHAEL R. LOCONTE

Michael R. Loconte acknowledges that he is a principal in'MRL Telnet, Tnc. and by his
signature he further acknowledges that the provisions of this Consent Decree and Order bind the

above-referenced entity and him individually.

r Dated: /; //

2

- “Michael R. Loconte




